

No. 09-1273

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MICHAEL V. PINKEL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	4
A. The court of appeals' decision is erroneous	4
B. If adopted by this Court, the court of appeals' approach would have devastating consequences for American companies that contract with the federal government	12
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	4
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8, 13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	5, 11
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	4
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Construction</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Hollerbach v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 165 (1914).....	13
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	6
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	6
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	13

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4, 6, 8
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	4
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	17
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
29 U.S.C. 793.....	16
31 U.S.C. 1352.....	16
41 U.S.C. 701.....	16
42 U.S.C. 256b(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(a)(5)	10
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(b)(3)(A)-(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(b)(3)(C)	10
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(b)(3)(D)	14
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(i).....	10
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	7
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, § 3, 1 Stat. 54	17
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> :	
40 U.S.C. 3142	16
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729.....	11
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 256b (§ 340B).....	7, 10, 13, 14
Exec. Order No. 11,246, § 202, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,320 (1965), reprinted in 42 U.S.C. 2000e note	16
61 Fed. Reg. 65,412 (1996)	9
61 Fed. Reg. 65,412-65,413 (1996).....	10
61 Fed. Reg. 65,413 (1996)	11
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2

III

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Procurement Data System, <i>Federal Procurement Report, FY 2007</i> <tinyurl.com/2007fpdsreport>	15
Kevin R. Kosar, <i>Privatization and the Federal Government: An Introduction</i> , Congressional Research Service Report for Congress 16 (Dec. 28, 2006) <tinyurl.com/crsreport>	15, 17
Martha Minow, <i>Public and Private Partnerships: Accounting for the New Religion</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1229 (2003)	17
News Release, Department of Justice, <i>Aventis Pharmaceutical to Pay U.S. \$95.5 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations</i> (May 28, 2009) <tinyurl.com/2009fca>	11
